
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 28 October 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Lloyd Bowen 
(Chairman), Katy Coleman, Alan Horton, James Hunt, Peter Marchington, Ben Stokes and 
Roger Truelove.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 September 2015 
(Minute Nos. 215 - 219) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 

Public Document Pack



Meeting.

Part B reports for the Committee to decide

4. Housing Allocations Policy

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Head of Residence Services and 
Strategic Housing and Health Manager have been invited to attend for 
this item.

1 - 30

5. Playing Pitch Strategy

The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage and the 
Leisure and Technical Services Manager have been invited to attend for 
this item.

31 - 218

6. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme for the remainder of the year.

219 - 
220

Issued on Monday, 19 October 2015

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Policy Development and Review 
Committee

Agenda Item: 4

Meeting Date 28th October 2015

Report Title Housing Allocations Policy Review

Cabinet Member Cllr John Wright

SMT Lead Pete Raine

Head of Service Amber Christou

Lead Officer Rebecca Walker

Recommendations 1. To note the outcome of the review of the Allocation 
policy and make any recommendations as 
necessary.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Housing Allocations Policy has been in place since April 2014, and a review 
of the impact of the changes to the allocation of social housing during this period 
is good practice.  

1.2 It is a statutory obligation under Part VI of the Housing Act, 1996 for all local 
housing authorities to have an adopted, published Housing Allocations Policy, 
setting out how it will assess the individual household need and requirements for 
social housing in the area and how those homes are allocated.

1.3 This report outlines the findings of the first year review and the impact of the 
changes made to allocations in Swale following the amendments to relevant 
legislation set out in the Localism Act 2011.

1.4 The significant changes were the implementation of new eligibility criteria 
including:

 Residency
 Affordability
 Homelessness
 Fraud Offences
 Rent arrears
 Housing need

1.5 The policy amendment that has made the most impact is the new Residency 
Qualification requiring residents to have lived in Swale for four of the past five 
years.  In additional, many homeless households are now no longer eligible to 
join the register and therefore ‘bid’ for social housing. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



1.6 There have also been a large number of applicants removed from the register or 
refused due to having no housing need, in relation to the policy requirement. 

1.7 Removing applicants from the register has led to a large number of appeals, and 
we have also seen an increase in MP enquires, mainly for the same reason.

1.8The Housing register currently has 1342 live applications including 490 transfer 
applicants.  

1.9 In the year 2014 to 2015 there were 572 homes let, including new build, comprising 
86 x 1 beds, 199 x 2 beds, 147 x 3beds, 6 x 4+ beds and 134 Sheltered flats.

2 Background

2.1 The Housing Allocations Policy was developed in accordance with the 
Government guidance for local housing authorities, which was published in June 
2012. This new guidance is aimed at assisting Local Authorities to take 
advantage of the provisions in the Localism Act 2011.

2.2 This legislation encourages authorities to make use of the new flexibilities to 
ensure that social homes go to people with the greatest need.

2.3 In addition, two new Statutory Regulations have also been implemented:
 
2.3.1 Armed Forces Personnel and their bereaved spouses with an urgent housing 

need must now be awarded additional preference if they have an illness, injury or 
disability which is attributable to their service. It i
[...]
le housing in 
the Borough, taking account of the specific needs of each applicant 
and their household members.

Risk 
Management 
and Health and 
Safety

There are no identified risks or health and safety implications 
associated with the allocations policy.

Equality and 
Diversity

Decision-makers are reminded of the duty under the Equality Act 
2010 to have due regard when making decisions to the need to 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, advance equality of opportunity 
and foster good relations between different groups. There is a 
statutory requirement to take account of the needs of those applying 
to join the housing register, however this is an operational process 
only and therefore does not impact on the strategic review decision. 
With this in mind, a community impact assessment has not been 
completed for the review.

7 Appendices

7.1 There are no appendices

8 Background Papers

8.1 Swale Housing Allocations Policy  

Page 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/right-to-move-statutory-guidance-on-social-housing-allocations-for-local-housing-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/right-to-move-statutory-guidance-on-social-housing-allocations-for-local-housing-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/right-to-move-statutory-guidance-on-social-housing-allocations-for-local-housing-authorities-in-england


Swale 
Borough 
Council

Housing 
Allocations 

Policy 
2013

Page 7



Contents Page

Part 1: Background Page 3

Part 2: Legal Context Page 3

Part 3: Choice and Constraints Page 5

Part 4: Eligibility Page 7

Part 5: The Priority Banding System Page 10

Part 6: Reasonable Preference and Priority Page 10

Part 7: Additional Priority Page 13

Part 8: Reviews and Appeals Page 14

Part 9: How to Make a Complaint Page 15

Part 10: Other Legal Duties and Confidentiality Page 17

Appendices

Appendix A: Banding Table Page 19

Page 8



PART 1: BACKGROUND 

In Swale the demand for social housing is considerably greater than the number of homes 
available. This Allocations Policy sets out how social housing within the borough is allocated.

SBC’s Allocations Policy defines:

 who can apply to Swale’s housing register

 the criteria used to determine priority for allocating social homes

 the service standards an applicant can expect

 the legal framework within which Housing Allocations sits

This Allocations Policy aims to:

 Provide a fair and transparent system to prioritise the allocation of social homes in 
Swale

 Help households in most housing need to access affordable homes
 Make efficient use of social homes available in the borough
 Promote choice and the development of sustainable mixed communities 

Swale Borough Council does not own or manage any homes but does work in close 
partnership with all housing associations that are integral to the delivery of this policy. All 
available housing association homes in Swale are advertised through Kent Home Choice.

The allocations policy cannot cover every eventuality and in cases where there are unique 
needs the Housing Options Manager has discretionary power to award priority, approve 
additional priority or agree to offers outside of choice based lettings.

PART 2: LEGAL CONTEXT

2.1 Legal Framework

Swale Borough Council’s Allocations Policy is positioned within a legal framework. 
 
The 1996 Housing Act (as amended by the 2002 Homelessness Act) requires local 
authorities to make all allocations and nominations in accordance with a published 
Allocations Policy.  A summary of the policy and general principles is available at Swale 
Borough Council offices, and is available on the Council’s website www.swale.gov.uk. 

The 1996 Act also requires local authorities to state what its policy is on offering applicants a 
choice of housing accommodation, or offering them the opportunity to express preference 
about the housing accommodation to be allocated to them. Further information on choice is 
given at Part 3.

The policy has regard to the Allocation of Accommodation: Code of Guidance for Housing 
Authorities 2012 which replaced all previous statutory guidance on social housing allocations 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/allocation-of-accommodation-guidance-for-local-
housing-authorities-in-england.

The policy is also framed to ensure that it is compatible with the Council’s equality duties 
including the 2010 Equality Act and has been subject to a full published equalities impact 
assessment.  

Page 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/allocation-of-accommodation-guidance-for-local-housing-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/allocation-of-accommodation-guidance-for-local-housing-authorities-in-england


2.2 Reasonable Preference

Swale Borough Council is required by law to determine the priority that a housing applicant 
should be awarded. This is particularly important when, as is the case in Swale, the demand 
for social housing is far greater than the availability of homes. 

The law requires that Reasonable Preference for housing must be given to those in the 
following categories set out in the Housing Act 1996 s167 (2) (as amended) the statutory 
Reasonable Preference categories cover:

 All homeless people as defined in Part VII of the Housing Act 1996, as amended. 
 People who are owed a duty under the Housing Act 1996 Act as amended, or the 

Housing Act 1985.
 People occupying unsanitary, overcrowded or otherwise unsatisfactory housing;
 People who need to move on medical or welfare grounds (including grounds 

relating to a disability);
 People who need to move to a particular locality within the district to avoid 

hardship to themselves or others.

2.3 Housing Allocation

The allocation of housing by a local housing authority is defined in s.159 of the 1996 Housing 
Act as: 

 Selecting a person to be a secure or introductory tenant of housing 
accommodation held by them (i.e. by that housing auth
[...]
results and get a response from those who are fully aware 
of the issues surrounding the complaint. 

A complaint can be made in person, by telephone, by post or by online form. The complaint 
will be answered within fifteen working days, or an explanation given if it will take longer. 

The applicant can ask someone else such as Citizen's Advice Bureau to make a complaint 
on their behalf. For those whose first language is not English, assistance can be obtained 
from the Council. Contact:

Housing Services 
Swale House
East Street
Sittingbourne
Kent
ME10 3HT

housingoptions@swale.gov.uk

If the applicant remains dissatisfied following the outcome of their complaint they may also 
make a complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman.

The Local Government Ombudsman investigates complaints of injustice and unfairness 
resulting from maladministration by local authorities. They can be asked to investigate 
complaints about most council matters, including housing.

The Ombudsman normally asks that in the first instance the Council is given an opportunity 
to deal with a complaint. However the applicant making the complaint remains dissatisfied 
with the action that the Council has taken, they can send a written complaint to the 
Ombudsman:

Local Government Ombudsman
PO Box 4771
Coventry
CV4 0EH
Tel: 0845 602 1983
Web: http://www.lgo.org.uk/

The Housing Ombudsman Service is available to anyone wishing to make a complaint 
against a registered social landlord/HOUSING ASSOCIATION (rather than the Council):

Housing Ombudsman Service
81 Aldwych

Page 22

mailto:housingoptions@swale.gov.uk
http://www.lgo.org.uk/


London, WC2B 4HN
Tel: 0300 111 3000
Web: http://www.housing-ombudsman.org.uk/

PART 10: OTHER LEGAL DUTIES AND CONFIDENTIALITY 

Equality and Diversity 

Our aim is to implement and maintain services which ensure that no potential or current 
applicant is treated less favourably on the grounds of gender, marital status, race, nationality, 
ethnic or national orig
[...]
ch Strategy

Cabinet Member Councillor Mike Whiting

SMT Lead Dave Thomas, Head of Customer Contact & 
Commissioning

Head of Service Dave Thomas, Head of Customer Contact & 
Commissioning

Lead Officer Len Mayatt, Leisure & Technical Services Manager

Recommendations 1. To note the contents of the draft Strategy and 
Assessment Report.

2. To make any comments on the proposed 
management actions prior to undertaking further 
consultation on the Strategy.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Council has developed a draft Playing Pitch Strategy for 2015 - 25 
(Appendix i) which analyses the Boroughs Playing Pitches in terms of both 
quantity and quality. It considers pitches that are available for public use that are 
provided by the Council and other organisations.  The Strategy sets out the 
Councils intended approach and priorities for ensuring there is sufficient provision 
to meet current and future demand.  

2 Background

2.1 In order to ensure there are sufficient pitches and ancillary facilities, the Council   
has worked with external consultants and Sport England to analyse the current 
provision and develop a series of actions to maintain momentum and ensure 
demand can be met cost effectively.

2.2 The final document will be used by the Borough’s Local Plans team to ensure that 
appropriate contributions are made by developers to make sure appropriate 
levels of provision are maintained. 

2.3 In addition, the document will be a “live document” used by the Leisure & 
Technical Services team to set parameters for maintaining facilities the Council 
owns, as well as working with partners and other providers.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



2.4  This Strategy links to other strategic frameworks and documents such as the 
developing draft Facilities Strategy and Sport & Physical Activity Framework 
which focuses on maintaining and increasing participation is sport and physical 
activity in Swale. 

3 Proposals

3.1 This report invites the Committee
[...]
ces Manager Swale Borough Council
Alan Marolia - Swale Borough Council
Graeme Tuff Greenspace Manager Swale Borough Council

Page 205



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLAYING PITCH ASSESSMENT

July 2013                3-007-1213 Final Report: Knight Kavanagh & Page                       94

Name Designation Organisation
Donner Seager Administrator – Pitch Bookings Swale Borough Council
James Thatcher Recreation Officer Swale Borough Council
Anne Adams - Swale Borough Council
David Simmons Cabinet Member for Environmental 

and Rural Affairs
Swale Borough Council

John Wright Cabinet Member for Regeneration Swale Borough Council
Gerry Lewin Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Planning
Swale Borough Council

John Rook Secretary Swale Magpies FC
Mrs E Pearson Head Teacher Teynham Parochial Church of 

England Primary School
John Cunningham Secretary Teynham Wanderers FC
Adam Wicketts Secretary The Beach FC
Stuart Lamb FA Regional Facilities Manager The Football Association 
- Head Teacher The Oaks Community Infant School
Phil Radley Secretary The Wheatsheaf FC
Mark Pidcott Secretary Upchurch CC
Mr Colin Boswell Secretary Valley Express Kent Youth League
- Head Teacher West Minster Primary School
Sonia Houlker Head of Sport Westlands School
Ian Davies Secretary Woodcoombe CC
Les Cadwaller Secretary Woodstock Ladies FC
David Brown Secretary Woodstock Park FC

 

Page 206



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLAYING PITCH ASSESSMENT

July 2013                3-007-1213 Final Report: Knight Kavanagh & Page                       95

APPENDIX ONE: SOURCE OF SUPPLY AND DEMAND INFORMATION 

The table below provides a summary of the appropriate sources of demand information that 
have been used: 

Sport Source of information

Football  Football Participation Report Season 11/12 (produced by The FA)
 League directories (for leagues servicing the Borough)
 Consultation with leagues (refer to Part 11 Consultee list) 
 Swale Sports Club Register 
 Consultation with The Football Association 
 Bookin

Minutes of the meeting


- 325 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 28 October 2015 from 7.00  - 9.05 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-
Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Paul Fleming (substitute for Councillor Katy 
Coleman), Alan Horton, James Hunt, Peter Marchington, George Samuel, 
Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Amber Christou, Kellie MacKenzie, Len Mayatt, Bob 
Pullen and Rebecca Walker.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Mike Whiting (Cabinet Member for Localism, 
Sport, Culture and Heritage, John Wright (Cabinet Member for Housing) and Mike 
Henderson.

APOLOGY: Councillor Katy Coleman.

301 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 September 2015 (Minute Nos. 215  - 219) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

302 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor James Hunt declared an interest in relation to agenda item no. 5 (Draft 
Playing Pitch Strategy) as he had been involved in discussions about pitches for 
Iwade, as a Member of Iwade Parish Council.

Councillor Andy Booth also declared an interest in respect of agenda item no. 5 as 
he sat as a school governor for Eastchurch Primary School and Borden Grammar 
School and, was a Trustee of Swale Community Leisure Limited.   

303 HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Housing, Head of Resident 
Services and Strategic Health & Housing Manager to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the Housing Allocations policy 
document and drew attention to the report which outlined the findings of the first-
year review of the impact of the changes to the allocation of social housing since 
April 2014.  He explained that the changes had had a significant effect on the public 
and the housing section of Swale Borough Council (SBC) and noted that there had 
been 4,500 on the Swale homeless register prior to the changes and this was now 
substantially reduced.  He stated that feedback from residents was that they were 
generally supportive of the changes.  



Policy Development and Review Committee 28 October 2015 

- 326 -

The Head of Resident Services noted that the draft Housing Allocations Policy had 
been previously reviewed by the Scrutiny Committee and helped to formulate the 
current draft.

The Chairman advised that he would take the report section by section and he 
invited Members to contribute.

Page 9 – Background

In response to a query the Head of Residents Services stated that she was happy 
to add ‘In Swale the demand for social and affordable housing’ in the first 
paragraph.

Page 11 

Part 3 - Choice and Constraints

A Member requested that more up-to-date housing figures and also neighbouring 
authority housing figures be included.  

In response to queries, the Head of Resident Services explained that the space- 
saving requirements were in-line with housing standard regulations.  She advised 
that the reality was that it was not viable for developers to provide four bedroom 
affordable homes, so it was necessary to look at adapting three bedroom houses.  
In response to a query, the Head of Resident Services stated that in order that to 
ensure all residents could access the Kent Home Choice scheme website they had 
provided funding for computers which were available at Swale House reception for 
public use.  She asked Members to contact her if they were aware of any residents 
not being able to access the service. 

Page 13

Part 4 – Eligibility 

In response to concerns about the wording for the affordability criteria, the Head of 
Resident Services explained it was more to protect against those who had 
deliberately become homeless and that the wording could be improved to clarify 
this.  

A Member asked if more could be done to ensure that when residents lost a bid on 
a property they were clear why they had.  The Head of Resident Services agreed 
that communication could be an issue and suggested that a focus group be formed 
to ensure improved communication going forward.

In response to queries the Head of Resident Services explained that the effects on 
housing lists in relation to safe houses and in particular residents fleeing domestic 
abuse was outlined under Management Moves on page 20 of the Policy.  She 
confirmed that anti-social behaviour also included how residents interacted with 
their neighbours and could be looked at locally.  She encouraged Members to 
contact herself or the Housing Options Manager if they were aware of any such 
issues in their wards.  



Policy Development and Review Committee 28 October 2015 

- 327 -

Page 17

In response to a query the Head of Resident Services agreed to clarify the age limit 
for children of same sex sharing bedrooms.

 Head of Resident Services

In response to further queries, the Head of Resident Services stated that they were 
bound by space regulations.  With regard to eligibility following a family split the 
Head of Resident Services explained that it was usually the parent awarded 
custody and child benefit that had the bedroom for the child(ren) awarded and it 
was the housing provider that decided this.

Page 20 

Part 8 - Reviews and Appeals

In response to a query the Head of Resident Services confirmed that applicants 
could instigate a review of their housing application and all applications were 
reviewed on an annual basis.

The Head of Resident Services agreed to find out for Members how many housing 
application appeals had been allowed.

 Head of Resident Services

Members then considered the table on page 2 of the main report: 

Refusals

A Member proposed that the amount of refusals allowed before applicants were 
removed from the register should be changed from three to two.  This was 
seconded.

The Head of Resident Services stated that this was possible but there was a risk 
that it would increase the amount of appeals.

In response to queries, the Head of Resident Services explained that in terms of 
speeding up the whole housing application process, they had some influence over 
providers and could discuss with them how this could be speeded up.  She also 
agreed to speak to housing providers about the issue of those already in housing, 
deciding that they did not want to move at the last minute and the impact that had 
on those that were homeless.

In response to queries, the Head of Resident Services stated that mobile home 
occupants at holiday sites on the Isle of Sheppey being allowed to stay there 10 
months had reduced the housing list.  She advised that they would not be able to 
use holiday mobile home sites to house homeless people.   

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Housing, Head of Resident 
Services and Housing Strategy and Enabling Officer for attending for this item.

Resolved:



Policy Development and Review Committee 28 October 2015 

- 328 -

That the Housing Allocations Policy be endorsed subject to amendments 
identified by the Policy Development and Review Committee and that the 
above comments from the Committee be submitted to Cabinet to consider, 
specifically:

(1)  That housing figures for 2013/14 and neighbouring authorities be 
included.  

(2) That the amount of refusals allowed before applicants were removed from 
the register be reduced from three refusals to two.

(3) That the Head of Resident Services liaise with housing providers about 
how the allocation of homes process can be speeded up.

304 PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and 
Heritage and Leisure & Technical Services Manager to the meeting.  He thanked 
officers for the draft report and extensive Draft Playing Pitch Strategy and 
Assessment.

The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage introduced the 
report which presented the draft Playing Pitch Strategy for comments and 
consideration.  He thanked the Leisure & Technical Services Manager for his work 
on the document.  He outlined the importance of ensuring that we had the right 
number of pitches particularly in light of Swale Borough Council’s corporate 
objectives.  The Cabinet Member explained that the report set out aspirations for 
those providing pitches and enabled the Council and other providers to source 
funding.  He noted that Sport England (SE) involvement was important to ensure 
validation for funding.

The Chairman drew attention to pages 109 to 217 of the Final Assessment Report 
and asked Members to contact the Leisure & Technical Services Manager direct if 
they noticed any typographical errors or had any questions, as those pages 
contained factual information. 

The Chairman advised that he would take the Playing Pitch Strategy 2015 – 2025 
report section by section and he invited Members to contribute.

Page 38 - Executive Summary

In response to queries, the Leisure & Technical Services Manager explained the 
need to liaise with schools as they had great facilities.  He explained that SE had 
template agreements with schools for community use and there were issues around 
safeguarding and it was important that schools were committed and involved with 
the strategy, but it was a challenge for as schools ultimately have the power to 
withdraw from agreements if they choose to do so (subject to any specific funding 
or planning agreements not being in place).  Netball was not listed as the strategy 
only focussed on sports that required a playing pitch, as per the Sport England 
guidelines for playing pitches.



Policy Development and Review Committee 28 October 2015 

- 329 -

However, reference to netball for example could be picked up through the Sport & 
Physical Activity Framework.  

The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage reported that 
officers at Swale were in constant dialogue with local schools via the Active Swale 
Network.

A Member queried whether there was a strategy which included sports such as golf 
and badminton.  The Commissioning and Open Spaces Manager stated that there 
was not, but those type of sports would be included in the Sports and Physical 
Activity Framework.  

Page 39

A Member asked that the shortfall of cricket pitches in the Sittingbourne area should 
not be addressed by focusing on provision in Faversham, instead the focus should 
be on providing pitches within the Sittingbourne area.  The Leisure & Technical 
Services Manager agreed to look at this issue with officers from the Council’s 
Planning Policy Team and agreed that facilities closer to the problem area would be 
beneficial. 

Page 53

A Member stated that the analysis areas on the Swale map was not legible.  He 
asked that at larger colour copy be provided.  The Leisure & Technical Services 
Manager agreed to provide this as an Annex.

 Leisure & Technical Services Manager

A Member spoke about the importance of ensuring that the strategy was clear 
about the number of pitches in areas to assist officers when Section 106 
Agreements were agreed as part of planning applications.  

The Leisure & Technical Services Manager spoke about the importance of Section 
106 monies and that the Strategy would enable officers to ensure provision was 
were the greatest need was in terms of planned housing developments and provide 
the statistical information required when developer contributions are being 
negotiated.  The draft Strategy provides the statistical information to support any 
such discussions, while the document is being consulted upon and ultimately 
adopted (subject to any amendments).

Page 63 

Objective (a)

In response to a query from a Member, the Leisure & Technical Services Manager 
agreed to amend the title wording for management objective (a) to make it clear 
how often they would review and refresh area-by-area plans.

Page 66



Policy Development and Review Committee 28 October 2015 

- 330 -

Management objective (f)

In response to a query from a Member about poor quality sites and the potential for 
costs, the Leisure & Technical Services Manager stated that the consultants had 
considered that the Council pitches were adequate and there were funding streams 
that the Council could source to improve the quality of pitches.

Page 71

Objective 3 

A Member asked that the wording for objective (k) be enhanced to improve the 
relationship in terms of planning conditions imposed for pitches at school sites.

Page 74

A Member pointed out that SBC had a Community Asset Transfer Policy.  The 
Leisure & Technical Services Manager agreed to update the strategy to reflect this. 

A Member stated that the Council needed to be careful when considering 
transferring recreation areas to sport clubs and carefully consider the impacts this 
could have on the wider community. 

The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage stated that local 
communities would be consulted on any asset transfers and it was about achieving 
a balance against public need.

Page 40 – Action Plan

A Member drew attention to objective 2 and considered it was not just about 
improving accessibility, but also improving transport links to facilities especially in 
rural areas.  

Some Members considered that the Strategy was very male orientated and spoke 
about the problems around poor changing facilities.  Other Members felt that it was 
a gender neutral strategy.

The Leisure & Technical Services Manager stated that the Strategy was for all 
residents of Swale.  He was aware that some changing facilities at certain sites 
were not up to standard and there was more work that could be done to encourage 
women into sports but this was more for consideration as part of the Sports and 
Activity Framework.

A Member requested that figures on the number of women participating in sport in 
Swale be included.  The Leisure & Technical Services Manager undertook to 
provide information from the Sport England Active People data on participation 
levels in sport across the Borough

Page 100



Policy Development and Review Committee 28 October 2015 

- 331 -

In response to queries, the Leisure & Technical Services Manager stated that the 
monitoring steering group could be a sub-group of the Swale Sports Network and 
the only cost involved would be the meeting set-up i.e. venue.  The group could 
report back to the Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs.  The 
Chairman suggested that the Council Chamber, Swale House be considered as the 
venue and that the sub-group provided updates for the Policy Development and 
Review Committee.

Members drew attention to some typographical errors and names that needed  
removing/replacing within the document, which the Leisure & Technical Services  
Manager undertook to update.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and 
Heritage and Leisure & Technical Services for attending the meeting.

Resolved:

That the above comments from the Committee be submitted to Cabinet to 
consider, specifically:

(1) That the wording for Management objective (a) be amended to make it 
clear how often the area plans would be reviewed and refreshed.

(2) That the asset transfer policy be enhanced if possible.
(3) That the wording for objective 3 (k) be enhanced to improve compliance 

of  planning conditions attached to educational facilities. 
(4) That a breakdown of usage of sports facilities by women be provided.
(5) That officers ensure that the strategy was robust and compatible to the 

Swale Local Plan in terms of future developments and Section 106 
Agreements.

305 RECORD OF THANKS 

The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage advised that Len 
Mayatt (Leisure & Technical Services) would be leaving the Council.  He thanked 
Len for his hard work on the Playing Pitch Strategy and other policies and 
strategies and wished him well for the future.

306 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report, which set out the 
policies, plans and strategies due to be reviewed by the Committee.

The Chairman reminded Members that the next meeting on 18 November 2015 
would be considering a review of the Local Engagement Forums.  He asked that 
Democratic Services invite all Members to attend for that item.

 Democratic Services Officer
Resolved:  

(1) That the report be noted.



Policy Development and Review Committee 28 October 2015 

- 332 -

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


